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About the survey

Conducted pre-pandemic, March 29-April 14, 2019
1,811 teen-parent pairs

Includes teens and parents from all religious
backgrounds, but only 4 traditions can be analyzed
separately due to sample size

Margin of error for teens: +/- 3.1 percentage points
Margin of error for parents: +/- 3.1 percentage points
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Most parents and teens share a religious identity

Among parents of teens in each religious group, % whose teen identifies as ...
TEEN

Evangelical Mainline
PARENT Protestant Protestant Catholic Unaffiliated

Evangelical o & =
Protestant 6% 1% 12%
Mainline
Protestant 12 “ - 5

Catholic 1 1 15
mattiaes 235 I

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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One-third of teens surveyed are religious ‘nones’
% of U.S. teens who identify as ...

Non-Christian faiths No answer: 1%
| |
Christian: 63% 4% Unaffiliated: 32%
Protestant 36 Jewish 1 Atheist 6
Evangelical 21 Muslim 1 Agnostic 4
Mainline 9 Buddhist = 1  Nothing 23
in
Historically Black 6 Hindu © 1  particular
Catholic 24 Other.w‘orld <1
religions
Orthodox Christian 1 Other <1
faiths

Mormon =
Jehovah's Withess <1

Other Christian <1

Note: Figures may not add to 100% or to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Half of teens say they hold all the same
religious beliefs as their parent ...
% of U.S. teens who say they have religious beliefs as their parent

Some of Quite No
All of the same the same different answer

| —— |
[ |
I

... but among teens who say
their beliefs differ, a third
say the parent is unaware

Does your parent know you have
different religious beliefs from them?

Note: Figures may not add to 100% due to rounding.
Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Parents more likely than teens to say religion is
very important in their lives

% of U.S. teens/parents of teens who say religion is in their lives
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
important important important  important

In teen’s life, . u | |

to teen
In parent’s =
to parent

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Parents and teens assess each other on importance of religion

% of parents who % of teens who
give the same/ give the same/
different answer different answer
as their teen about as their parent
how important about how
religion is in the important
teen’s life ' religion is in the
NET Same » iy
Shisiar 73 parent’s life
Teens

overestimate

how important
- religion is to
their parent

|

ET Different [#4¢
answer

55

I
Under-
estimate

Parents overestimate
how important religion
is to their teen

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Teens less religious than their parents by some measures,

but not worship attendance
% who say they ...

Teens’ U.S. teens

parents ages 13-17
Attend services

0 %
at least monthly e
Pray daily 27@ 948
Qonsuder rgllgloq vgry 240 043
important in their lives
Believe in God with

absolute certainty 400 ®63 |

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Less-religious parents very likely to have teens who also are less religious

% whose teen says they
attend religious services ...

Monthly A few times
or more a year or less

Among parents who Monthly or more 12%

say they attend Bt

religious services ... a year or less L “
% whose teen says they pray ...

A few times Seldom/

Daily Weekly a month never
Among parents Daily 45% 26% 13% 16%
who say they
) Seldom, 6 S 6 n
pray ... neve/r
% whose teen says
religion is in their life
Very Somewhat Not too/not at
important important  all important
Among parents Very important 45% 41% 13%
who say religion
. J veligion Not too/not at 4 15 “
is____ intheir life all important

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Most teens attend religious services with at least one parent

% of U.S. teens who say they attend religious services ...

NET Attend ever D 4%

With both parents 40
With one parent 25
Alone 1 §

With someone else T

No answer given on who teen
attends with

Never attend worship services 26

No answer given on attendance
frequency

Note: Figures may not add to 100% or to subtotals indicated due to rounding.
Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Teens evenly split on why they attend religious services

% of U.S. teens who say they attend religious services ...

Mainly because
parents want them to Mainly because they want to

U.S. teens age 13-17 38% 35%

Evangelical Protestant 3 64
Mainline Protestant 38
Catholic 34
Unaffiliated 23 12

o1
o A
(0]
I w

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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About half of U.S. teens at least sometimes say grace before
meals with their family

% of U.S. teens who often or sometimes _____ with their family
Talk about Say grace Read religious
religion before meals scriptures

U.S. teens ages 13-17 - 59% - 48% - 25%
Affiliated 74 61 35
Christian 74 62 39

Protestant 79 73 43

Evangelical 88 80 53
Mainline 60 51 18
Catholic 66 42 18
Unaffiliated 29 22 4

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Evangelical teens stand out on religious beliefs and practices

% of U.S. teens who say ...

Religion is very They believe in God They attend religious
important in their lives  with absolute certainty services weekKly They pray daily
U.S. teens ages 13-17 24% 40% 34% 27%
Evangelical Protestant 48 1 64 51
Mainline Protestant 25 49 40 25
Catholic 27 45 40 26
Unaffiliated 2 10 4 4

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Evangelical parents more likely than others to say it is very

important to raise their child in their religion

% of religiously affiliated parents of teens who say it is very important that teen ...
Marries someone

Is raised in their religion in their religion
Affiliated 55% 36%
Christian 56 35
Protestant 58 39
Evangelical 1 53
Mainline 34 15
Catholic 51 28

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Teens with Republican parents are more religiously engaged
by some measures

Among U.S. teens ages 13-17 whose parents identify with or lean toward each major political party,
% who say they ...

B Rep./lean Rep. WDem./lean Dem.

Talk about religion with their family often/sometimes
Ever been in a religious youth group
Say grace before meals with family often/sometimes

Attend religious services at least weekly

Read religious scriptures with their family
often/sometimes

I 43

57
I 40

I 4 3
I 25

I 30
I 20

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Plurality of teens, parents say there may be truth in many religions
% of U.S. teens and their parents who say ...

Only one Many religions There is little  There is no
religion is true may be true truth in any truth in any
religion religion

/

U.S. teens ages 13-17 45% 15% 8%

Teens' parents 13 6

Note: Those who did not answer are not shown.
Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Most teens say it is not necessary to believe in God to be moral

% of U.S. teens and their parents who say ...

It is necessary to believe in It is not necessary to believe in
God in order to be moral God in order to be moral and have
and have good values good values

U.S. teens ages 13-17 61%

Teens' parents

Note: Those who did not answer are not shown.
Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Most teens feel a strong sense of gratitude at least once or twice a month

% of U.S. teens who say they at least once or twice a month
Feel a strong sense Feel a deep sense Think about Feel a deep sense
of gratitude of spiritual peace the meaning and of wonder
or thankfulness and well-being purpose of life about the universe
U.S. teens ages 13-17 77% 50% 46% 40%
Evangelical Protestant 85 70 48 38
Mainline Protestant 81 54 41 47
Catholic 79 54 50 37
Unaffiliated 68 31 42 42

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.
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Affiliated teens more likely than religious ‘nones’ to turn to
family, religious leaders for moral guidance

% of U.S. teens who look to the following “a lot” to help make decisions
about what is right and wrong

Parents and Practical Religious

other family experience, teachings Religious

members common sense  Friends and beliefs Teachers leaders
Unaffiliated 53 61 28 2 12 1

Source: Survey conducted March 29-April 14, 2019, among U.S. teens ages 13 to 17 and one parent of each teen. Teens and parents were instructed to complete the survey separately.

20 Pew Research Center %{{:



Pew Research Center %{%

Contact Informatlon

Elizabeth Podrebarac Sciupac
Senior Researcher

esciupac@pewresearch.org
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